Annex 1: List of Academic qualifications

1. Agriculture / Fishery

1.1
1.2
1.3
1.4
1.5
1.6
1.7
1.8
1.9
1.10
1.11
1.12
1.13
1.14
1.15

Agricultural technology
Agronomy

Aquatic sciences

Animal nutrition / physiology
Conservation
Environmental land management
Crop science/ Soil science
Fishery

Forest Sciences
Horticulture

Natural resources
Zootechnics

Aquaculture

Other

No further specialisation

2. Art & design

2.1
2.2
23
24
2.5
26
2.7
2.8
29
2.10

Art science

Architecture

Urban design and development
History of art

Contemporary / Fine Art
Design studies

Music studies

Theatre / cinema studies

Other

No further specialisation

3. Administration / Business

3.1
3.2
3.3
3.4
3.5
3.6
3.7
3.8

Corporate administration
Public sector administration
General business studies
European business studies
International business studies
Electronic Commerce

Other

No further specialisation

Economics

41 Agricultural Economics

4.2 Competition Policy and Deregulation
4.3 Development economics

4.4 Economic History

4.5 Economic Policy

4.6 Economics of International Business
4.7 Environmental Economics

4.8 European Economics

4.9 Global / International Economics
410  Industrial Economics

4.11 Management Economics

4.12  Mathematical Economics

4.13  Politics Economics

4.14  Other

4.15  No further specialisation
Accounting / Finance

5.1 Business accountancy

5.2 International accountancy

5.3 Management accountancy

54 Audit

55 Banking

5.6 Finance economics

5.7 Finance management

5.8 Financial markets

5.9 International finance

5.10 Other

5.11  No further specialisation
Management / Marketing

6.1 Advertising

6.2 General management studies
6.3 Information systems management
6.4 European business management
6.5 International business management
6.6 Strategic management

6.7 Human resource management
6.8 General marketing

6.9 International marketing

6.10  Marketing research

6.11  Consumer behaviour studies
6.12  Organisation Studies

6.13  Other

6.14  No further specialisation



7. Communication 11.

71 Communication Studies/Media

7.2 Communication Studies/Language Studies
7.3 Communication Studies/Politics

7.4 Communication Studies/Sociology

7.5 Communications Technologies

7.6 Communications management/ marketing
7.7 Human Communication

7.8 Mass communications

7.9 Telecommunications 12.

7.10  Other

7.11  No further specialisation
8. Computer science / IT

8.1 Computing

8.2 Cybernetics

8.3 Hardware Technology

8.4 Information Systems

8.5 Internet Technologies

8.6 Database management

8.7 Networks

8.8 Programming

8.9 Software Design & Development

8.10  Web development / design
8.11  Other
8.12  No further specialisation

9. Culture

9.1 Cultural Studies / Management

9.2 Cultural criticism 13.

9.3 European Cultural Studies

9.4 History of Culture

9.5 Social anthropology

9.6 Visual Cultural Studies

9.7 Other

9.8 No further specialisation
10. Education

10.1  Education Studies 14.
10.2  Languages Education
10.3  Teaching education
10.4  Early childhood studies
10.5 Linguistic studies
10.6  Primary Education
10.7  Secondary Education
10.8  Other
10.9  No further specialisation
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Energy

11.1
11.2
11.3
11.4
11.5
11.6
11.7
11.8

Energy Management
Energy Market

Energy Technology
Energy Economics
Energy networks
Oil/gas specialist

Other

No further specialisation

Engineering

12.1
12.2
12.3
12.4
12.5
12.6
12.7
12.8
12.9
12.10
12.11
12.12
12.13
12.14
12.15
12.16
12.17

Aerospace / Air

Automotive/ Mechanical/ Motor
Bio / Chemical

Business

Civil / Mining

Clothing / Materials
Communications

Computers / hardware
Construction

Electronics / Digital / Technological
Environmental engineering
Industrial/ Manufacture

Naval / shipping engineering
Nuclear

Science Engineering

Other

No further specialisation

Environmental

13.1
13.2
13.3
13.4
13.5
13.6
13.7

Conservation
Environmental legislation
Environmental Management
Environmental Science
Environmental technologies
Other

No further specialisation

European Studies

14.1
14.2
14.3
14.4

European economics
European politics
European Institutional Law

European Studies and Public

Relations

14.5
14.6
14.7

European social studies
Other
No further specialisation
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15. Food 19.
15.1  Food Safety
15.2  Food Technology
15.3  Nutrition and Health
15.4  Food Services / Production
15.5  Gastronomy
15.6  Other
15.7  No further specialisation
16. Humanities
16.1  Archaeology
16.2  History
16.3  Documentation
16.4  Ethics
16.5 Library science
16.6  Literature studies 20.
16.7  Language sciences
16.8  Other
16.9  No further specialisation
17. Medical and Health Studies
17.1  Human medicine
17.2  Dentistry
17.3  Pharmacy
17.4  Public health
17.5 Physiology
17.6  Therapy 21.
17.7  Toxicology
17.8  Veterinary medicine
17.9  Other
17.10 No further specialisation
18. International Relations / Politics / Development
18.1  Development studies
18.2  Economic development
18.3 International development
18.4  Sustainable development
18.5  Humanitarian aid
18.6 International politics / Geopolitics
18.7  Human Rights politics
18.8  Political Science
18.9  Public administration
18.10 International/ Public Relations
18.11 Social policy
18.12 Other
18.13 No further specialisation
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NEPT Programme

Law
19.1
19.2
19.3
19.4
19.5
19.6
19.7
19.8
19.9
19.10
19.11
19.12
19.13

Administrative law
Business law

Civil law

Commercial law
Competition law
Criminal/penal law
European law
International law
International business law
Intellectual property law
Institutional law

Other

No further specialisation

Media studies / Entertainment

20.1  Audio visual media studies

20.2  Leisure Management

20.3  Music, Entertainment and Arts
Management

20.4  Film Studies

20.5 Journalism

20.6  Television Studies

20.7  Other

20.8  No further specialisation

Science

211 Astronomy

21.2  Biochemistry

21.3  Biology

214 Biomedical science

21.5 Botany

21.6  Chemistry

21.7  Ecology

21.8  Mathematical science

21.9 Physics

21.10 Geography

21.11 Geology

2112 Genetics

21.13 Materials Science

21.14 Zoology

21.15 Other

21.16 No further specialisation
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22. Social Studies

221
22.2
22.3
22.4
22.5
22.6
22.7
22.8
22.9
22.10
22.11

Anthropology
Criminology

Demography

Philosophy

Psychology

Religion studies

Social Science

Social Work/ Employment
Sociology

Other

No further specialisation

23. Sports and Tourism

23.1
23.2
23.3
23.4
23.5
23.6
23.7

Health & Sports

Physical education

Sports Management / Performance
Tourism Management

Tourism Studies

Other

No further specialisation

24. Transport

241  Air transport specialist

242  Transport Management

24.3  Logistics and transport

244  Shipping

24.5 Transport technologies

246  Transport legislation

24.7  Other

24.8 No further specialisation
NEPT Programme
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Annex 2: List of Directorates-General and Services of the European

Commission

1. General Services

http://ec.europa.eu/about/ds_en.htm

Policies
Agriculture and Rural Development (AGRI)
Budget (BUDG)
Climate Action (CLIMA)
Competition (COMP)
Economic and Financial Affairs (ECFIN)
Education and Culture (EAC)
Employment, Social Affairs and Inclusion (EMPL)
Energy (ENER)
Enterprise and Industry (ENTR)
Environment (ENV)
Home Affairs (HOME)
Maritime Affairs and Fisheries (MARE)
Mobility and Transport (MOVE)
Health and Consumers (SANCO)
Information Society and Media (INFSO)
Internal Market and Services (MARKT)
Justice (JUST)
Regional Policy (REGIO)
Research and Innovation (RTD)
Taxation and Customs Union (TAXUD)
External relations
Enlargement (ELARG)
Development & Cooperation (DEVCO — ex-DEV & ex-AIDCO)

European External Action Service (EEAS) — N.B. The EEAS is a service external to the Commission

Foreign Policy Instruments Service (FPIS — partly ex-RELEX, partly ex-DEV)
Humanitarian Aid and Civil Protection (ECHO)
Trade (TRADE)

General services
Communication (COMM)
European Anti-Fraud Office (OLAF)
European Personnel Selection Office (EPSO)
Eurostat (ESTAT)
Joint Research Centre (JRC)
Publications Office (OPOCE)
Secretariat General (SG)

Internal services
Bureau of European Policy Advisers (BEPA)
Human Resources and Security (HR)
Informatics (DIGIT)
Infrastructures and Logistics - Brussels (OIB)
Internal Audit Service (IAS)
Interpretation (SCIC)
Legal Service (LS)
Translation (DGT)

Annex 2:

NEPT Programme List of Directorates-General and Services
of the European Commission

Page 5 of 6



2. Cabinets (2010-2014)

http://ec.europa.eu/commission_2010-2014/index_en.htm

2.1. BARROSO (President)

2.2. ASHTON (Vice-President) High Representative of the Union for Foreign Affairs and Security Policy
2.3. REDING (Vice-President) Justice, Fundamental Rights and Citizenship
2.4. ALMUNIA (Vice-President) Competition
2.5. KALLAS (Vice-President) Transport
2.6. KROES (Vice-President) Digital Agenda
2.7. TAJANI (Vice-President) Industry and Entrepreneurship
2.8.  SEFCOVIC (Vice-President) Inter-institutional Relations and Administration
2.9. POTOCNIK (Commissioner) Environment
2.10. REHN (Commissioner) Economic and Monetary Affairs
2.11. PIEBALGS (Commissioner) Development
2.12. BARNIER (Commissioner) Internal Market and Services
2.13. VASSILIOU (Commissioner) Education, Culture, Multilingualism and Youth
2.14. SEMETA (Commissioner) Taxation and Customs Union, Audit and Anti-Fraud
2.15. DE GUCHT (Commissioner) Trade
2.16. DALLI (Commissioner) Health and Consumer Policy
2.17. GEOGHEGAN-QUINN (Commissioner) Research, Innovation and Science
2.18. LEWANDOWSKI (Commissioner) Budget and Financial Programming
2.19. DAMANAKI (Commissioner) Maritime Affairs and Fisheries
2.20. GEORGIEVA (Commissioner) Internal Cooperation, Humanitarian Aid and Crisis Response
2.21. OETTINGER (Commissioner) Energy
2.22. HAHN (Commissioner) Regional Policy
2.23. HEDEGAARD (Commissioner) Climate Action
2.24. FULE (Commissioner) Enlargement and Neighbourhood Policy
2.25. ANDOR (Commissioner) Employment, Social Affairs and Inclusion
2.26. MALMSTROM (Commissioner) Home Affairs
2.27. CIOLOS (Commissioner) Agriculture and Rural Development
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