### **Annex 1: List of Academic qualifications**

#### 1. Agriculture / Fishery 4. Economics 1.1 Agricultural technology 4.1 Agricultural Economics 1.2 Agronomy 4.2 Competition Policy and Deregulation 1.3 4.3 Development economics Aquatic sciences 1.4 Animal nutrition / physiology 4.4 **Economic History** 1.5 Conservation 4.5 **Economic Policy** 1.6 Environmental land management 4.6 **Economics of International Business** 1.7 Crop science/ Soil science 4.7 **Environmental Economics** 1.8 Fishery 4.8 **European Economics** 1.9 **Forest Sciences** 4.9 Global / International Economics 1.10 4.10 Horticulture Industrial Economics 1.11 Natural resources 4.11 Management Economics 1.12 4.12 Mathematical Economics Zootechnics 4.13 Politics Economics 1.13 Aquaculture 1.14 Other 4.14 Other 1.15 No further specialisation 4.15 No further specialisation 2. Art & design 5. Accounting / Finance 2.1 Art science 5.1 Business accountancy 2.2 Architecture 5.2 International accountancy 2.3 Urban design and development 5.3 Management accountancy 2.4 History of art 5.4 Audit 2.5 Contemporary / Fine Art 5.5 Banking 2.6 Design studies 5.6 Finance economics 2.7 5.7 Music studies Finance management 2.8 Theatre / cinema studies 5.8 Financial markets 2.9 5.9 International finance Other No further specialisation 5.10 Other Administration / Business 5.11 No further specialisation 3.1 Management / Marketing Corporate administration 3.2 6.1 Public sector administration Advertising 3.3 General business studies 6.2 General management studies 3.4 6.3 European business studies Information systems management 3.5 International business studies 6.4 European business management 3.6 **Electronic Commerce** 6.5 International business management 3.7 Other 6.6 Strategic management 3.8 6.7 No further specialisation Human resource management 6.8 General marketing 6.9 International marketing 6.10 Marketing research 6.11 Consumer behaviour studies 6.12 **Organisation Studies** 6.13 6.14 No further specialisation

7.	Comm	nunication	11.	Energ	у
	7.1	Communication Studies/Media		11.1	Energy Management
	7.2	Communication Studies/Language Studies		11.2	Energy Market
	7.3	Communication Studies/Politics		11.3	Energy Technology
	7.4	Communication Studies/Sociology		11.4	Energy Economics
	7.5	Communications Technologies		11.5	Energy networks
	7.6	Communications management/ marketing		11.6	Oil/gas specialist
	7.7	Human Communication		11.7	Other
	7.8	Mass communications		11.8	No further specialisation
	7.9	Telecommunications	12.	Engine	eering
	7.10	Other		12.1	Aerospace / Air
	7.11	No further specialisation		12.2	Automotive/ Mechanical/ Motor
8.	Comp	uter science / IT		12.3	Bio / Chemical
	8.1	Computing		12.4	Business
	8.2	Cybernetics		12.5	Civil / Mining
	8.3	Hardware Technology		12.6	Clothing / Materials
	8.4	Information Systems		12.7	Communications
	8.5	Internet Technologies		12.8	Computers / hardware
	8.6	Database management		12.9	Construction
	8.7	Networks		12.10	Electronics / Digital / Technological
	8.8	Programming		12.11	Environmental engineering
	8.9	Software Design & Development		12.12	Industrial/ Manufacture
	8.10	Web development / design		12.13	Naval / shipping engineering
	8.11	Other		12.14	Nuclear
	8.12	No further specialisation		12.15	Science Engineering
9.	Culture			12.16	Other
	9.1	Cultural Studies / Management		12.17	No further specialisation
	9.2	Cultural criticism	13.	Enviro	onmental
	9.3	European Cultural Studies		13.1	Conservation
	9.4	History of Culture		13.2	Environmental legislation
	9.5	Social anthropology		13.3	Environmental Management
	9.6	Visual Cultural Studies		13.4	Environmental Science
	9.7	Other		13.5	Environmental technologies
	9.8	No further specialisation		13.6	Other
10.	Educa	ition		13.7	No further specialisation
	10.1	Education Studies	14.	Europ	ean Studies
	10.2	Languages Education		14.1	European economics
	10.3	Teaching education		14.2	European politics
	10.4	Early childhood studies		14.3	European Institutional Law
	10.5	Linguistic studies		14.4	European Studies and Public
	10.6	Primary Education		F	Relations
	10.7	Secondary Education		14.5	European social studies
	10.8	Other		14.6	Other
	10.9	No further specialisation		14.7	No further specialisation

15.	Food		19.	Law	
	15.1	Food Safety		19.1	Administrative law
	15.2	Food Technology		19.2	Business law
	15.3	Nutrition and Health		19.3	Civil law
	15.4	Food Services / Production		19.4	Commercial law
	15.5	Gastronomy		19.5	Competition law
	15.6	Other		19.6	Criminal/penal law
	15.7	No further specialisation		19.7	European law
16.	Humar	nities		19.8	International law
	16.1	Archaeology		19.9	International business law
	16.2	History		19.10	Intellectual property law
	16.3	Documentation		19.11	Institutional law
	16.4	Ethics		19.12	Other
	16.5	Library science		19.13	No further specialisation
	16.6	Literature studies	20.	Media	studies / Entertainment
	16.7	Language sciences		20.1	Audio visual media studies
	16.8	Other		20.2	Leisure Management
	16.9	No further specialisation		20.3	Music, Entertainment and Arts
17.	Medical and Health Studies			M	lanagement
	17.1	Human medicine		20.4	Film Studies
	17.2	Dentistry		20.5	Journalism
	17.3	Pharmacy		20.6	Television Studies
	17.4	Public health		20.7	Other
	17.5	Physiology		20.8	No further specialisation
	17.6	Therapy	21.	Science	e
	17.7	Toxicology		21.1	Astronomy
	17.8	Veterinary medicine		21.2	Biochemistry
	17.9	Other		21.3	Biology
	17.10	No further specialisation		21.4	Biomedical science
18.	Interna	ational Relations / Politics / Development		21.5	Botany
	18.1	Development studies		21.6	Chemistry
	18.2	Economic development		21.7	Ecology
	18.3	International development		21.8	Mathematical science
	18.4	Sustainable development		21.9	Physics
	18.5	Humanitarian aid		21.10	Geography
	18.6	International politics / Geopolitics		21.11	Geology
	18.7	Human Rights politics		21.12	Genetics
	18.8	Political Science		21.13	Materials Science
	18.9	Public administration		21.14	Zoology
	18.10	International/ Public Relations		21.15	Other
	18.11	Social policy		21.16	No further specialisation
	18.12	Other			
	18.13	No further specialisation			

#### 22. Social Studies

- 22.1 Anthropology
- 22.2 Criminology
- 22.3 Demography
- 22.4 Philosophy
- 22.5 Psychology
- 22.6 Religion studies
- 22.7 Social Science
- 22.8 Social Work/ Employment
- 22.9 Sociology
- 22.10 Other
- 22.11 No further specialisation

#### 23. Sports and Tourism

- 23.1 Health & Sports
- 23.2 Physical education
- 23.3 Sports Management / Performance
- 23.4 Tourism Management
- 23.5 Tourism Studies
- 23.6 Other
- 23.7 No further specialisation

#### 24. Transport

- 24.1 Air transport specialist
- 24.2 Transport Management
- 24.3 Logistics and transport
- 24.4 Shipping
- 24.5 Transport technologies
- 24.6 Transport legislation
- 24.7 Other
- 24.8 No further specialisation

# Annex 2: List of Directorates-General and Services of the European Commission

#### 1. General Services

http://ec.europa.eu/about/ds en.htm

#### **Policies**

Agriculture and Rural Development (AGRI)

Budget (BUDG)

Climate Action (CLIMA)

Competition (COMP)

Economic and Financial Affairs (ECFIN)

Education and Culture (EAC)

Employment, Social Affairs and Inclusion (EMPL)

Energy (ENER)

Enterprise and Industry (ENTR)

Environment (ENV)

Home Affairs (HOME)

Maritime Affairs and Fisheries (MARE)

Mobility and Transport (MOVE)

Health and Consumers (SANCO)

Information Society and Media (INFSO)

Internal Market and Services (MARKT)

Justice (JUST)

Regional Policy (REGIO)

Research and Innovation (RTD)

Taxation and Customs Union (TAXUD)

#### **External relations**

Enlargement (ELARG)

Development & Cooperation (DEVCO – ex-DEV & ex-AIDCO)

European External Action Service (EEAS) - N.B. The EEAS is a service external to the Commission

Foreign Policy Instruments Service (FPIS – partly ex-RELEX, partly ex-DEV)

Humanitarian Aid and Civil Protection (ECHO)

Trade (TRADE)

#### **General services**

Communication (COMM)

European Anti-Fraud Office (OLAF)

European Personnel Selection Office (EPSO)

Eurostat (ESTAT)

Joint Research Centre (JRC)

Publications Office (OPOCE)

Secretariat General (SG)

#### Internal services

Bureau of European Policy Advisers (BEPA)

Human Resources and Security (HR)

Informatics (DIGIT)

Infrastructures and Logistics - Brussels (OIB)

Internal Audit Service (IAS)

Interpretation (SCIC)

Legal Service (LS)

Translation (DGT)

## 2. Cabinets (2010-2014)

http://ec.europa.eu/commission\_2010-2014/index\_en.htm

2.1.	BARROSO (President)	
2.2.	ASHTON (Vice-President)	High Representative of the Union for Foreign Affairs and Security Policy
2.3.	REDING (Vice-President)	Justice, Fundamental Rights and Citizenship
2.4.	ALMUNIA (Vice-President)	Competition
2.5.	KALLAS (Vice-President)	Transport
2.6.	KROES (Vice-President)	Digital Agenda
2.7.	TAJANI (Vice-President)	Industry and Entrepreneurship
2.8.	ŠEFČOVIČ (Vice-President)	Inter-institutional Relations and Administration
2.9.	POTOČNIK (Commissioner)	Environment
2.10.	REHN (Commissioner)	Economic and Monetary Affairs
2.11.	PIEBALGS (Commissioner)	Development
2.12.	BARNIER (Commissioner)	Internal Market and Services
2.13.	VASSILIOU (Commissioner)	Education, Culture, Multilingualism and Youth
2.14.	ŠEMETA (Commissioner)	Taxation and Customs Union, Audit and Anti-Fraud
2.15.	DE GUCHT (Commissioner)	Trade
2.16.	DALLI (Commissioner)	Health and Consumer Policy
2.17.	GEOGHEGAN-QUINN (Commissioner)	Research, Innovation and Science
2.18.	LEWANDOWSKI (Commissioner)	Budget and Financial Programming
2.19.	DAMANAKI (Commissioner)	Maritime Affairs and Fisheries
2.20.	GEORGIEVA (Commissioner)	Internal Cooperation, Humanitarian Aid and Crisis Response
2.21.	OETTINGER (Commissioner)	Energy
2.22.	HAHN (Commissioner)	Regional Policy
2.23.	HEDEGAARD (Commissioner)	Climate Action
2.24.	FÜLE (Commissioner)	Enlargement and Neighbourhood Policy
2.25.	ANDOR (Commissioner)	Employment, Social Affairs and Inclusion
2.26.	MALMSTRÖM (Commissioner)	Home Affairs
2.27.	CIOLOŞ (Commissioner)	Agriculture and Rural Development